

No. 22-174

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

GERALD E. GROFF,

*PETITIONER,*

v.

LOUIS DEJOY, POSTMASTER GENERAL,  
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE,

*RESPONDENTS.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Third Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR AMERICANS FOR FAIR  
TREATMENT AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

---

David Osborne

*Counsel of Record*

GOLDSTEIN LAW PARTNERS, LLC

11 Church Road

Hatfield, PA 19440

(610) 949-0444

dosborne@goldsteinlp.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

*Americans for Fair Treatment*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE* ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....2

ARGUMENT .....5

I. EXCLUSIVE REPRESENTATION HURT  
GROFF’S ABILITY TO SECURE A  
REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION  
CONSISTENT WITH TITLE VII..... 5

    A. Exclusive Representation Threatens  
    Individual Liberties..... 5

    B. Exclusive Representation Lives in Tension  
    with Title VII..... 8

    C. The Union Favored Majoritarian Interests at  
    Groff’s Expense..... 10

III. THIS COURT SHOULD EMPOWER  
INDIVIDUALS AND EMPLOYERS TO  
PURSUE REASONABLE ACCOMODATIONS  
IN A UNIONIZED WORKPLACE BY  
ABANDONING *HARDISON* ..... 12

CONCLUSION ..... 17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009) .....	13
<i>A.W. ex rel. N.W. v. Princeton Pub. Sch. Bd. of Educ.</i> , No. 20-2433, 2022 WL 989348 (3d Cir. Mar. 15, 2022).....	13
<i>Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 36 (1974) .....	4, 9, 12-13, 15-16
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731, 1741 (2020) .....	4
<i>Consol. Commc'ns, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 837 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	9
<i>Goldstein v. Prof'l Staff Cong. / CUNY</i> , No. 22 CIV. 321 (PAE), 2022 WL 17342676 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 2022) .....	7
<i>Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977) .....	8
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) .....	1, 12
<i>J.I. Case Co. v. NLRB</i> , 321 U.S. 332 (1944) .....	8
<i>Medo Photo Supply Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 321 U.S. 678 (1944) .....	12

<i>NLRB v. J. Weingarten, Inc.</i> , 420 U.S. 251 (1975) .....	5-6
<i>Nottelson v. Smith Steel Workers D.A.L.U. 19806</i> , <i>AFL-CIO</i> , 643 F.2d 445 (7th Cir. 1981) .....	4
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977) .....	5, 11-17
<i>Williams v. Dearborn Motors 1, LLC</i> , No. 20-1351, 2021 WL 3854805 (6th Cir. Aug. 30, 2021).....	13

#### STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

29 U.S.C. § 626(f)(1).....	13
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(h) .....	14, 15

#### MISCELLANEOUS

Gallup, Honesty/Ethics in Professions (Nov. 9–Dec. 2), <a href="https://news.gallup.com/poll/1654/honesty-ethics-professions.aspx">https://news.gallup.com/poll/1654/honesty-ethics-professions.aspx</a> .....	6
Gallop, Labor Unions, <a href="https://news.gallup.com/poll/12751/labor-unions.aspx">https://news.gallup.com/poll/12751/labor-unions.aspx</a> . 4.....	4
Herbert Hill, <i>The Problem of Race in American Labor History</i> , 24 REVS. IN AMER. HISTORY 189 (1996)...	6
James Madison, Notes on the Confederacy, in LETTERS AND OTHER WRITINGS OF JAMES MADISON, VOL. I 327 (R. Worthington, 1884).....	8

MEMBER SPOTLIGHT: MOELEEK THOMAS, <https://americansforfairtreatment.org/2021/05/07/member-spotlight-moeleek-thomas/>. .....6

Ruben J. Garcia, *New Voices at Work: Race and Gender Identity Caucuses in the U.S. Labor Movement*, 54 HASTINGS L.J. 79, 93 – 93 (2002).....6

Ryan H. Vann & Melissa A. Logan, *The Tension Between the NLRA, the EEOC, and Other Federal and State Employment Laws: The Management Perspective*, 33 ABA J. OF LABOR & EMP'T L. 291 (2018)... 9-10

Theodore J. St. Antoine, *Labor Unions and Title VII: A Bit Player at the Creation Looks Back* in A NATION OF WIDENING OPPORTUNITIES? THE CIVIL RIGHTS ACT AT FIFTY, 255 (S. R. Bagenstos, et al. eds. 2015). .....9

U.S. EQUAL EMP. OPPORTUNITY COMM'N, EEOC-NVTA-0000-10, FACT SHEET: RELIGIOUS DISCRIMINATION (1997). .....14
